## Cedar Springs Camp - MINOR

## WAIVER AND RELEASE FROM LIABILITY; PAYMENT OF EXPENSES; MEDICAL CONSENT

This agreement is made this _	day of	(month)	(year) between
Cedar Springs Camp and the parent or legal guardian of			("Participant").

1. The undersigned parent(s) or legal guardian(s) ("Parent") grants permission for their son or daughter ("Child") to participate in activities to be held at Cedar Springs Camp & Conference Center ("Cedar Springs") located in Lake Stevens, Washington and the immediate vicinity. This includes permission for transportation to and from Cedar Springs Camp if and when necessary.

2. Parent expressly grants Cedar Springs the permission to transport Child to and from the Event in the event the need arises. Parent understands and accepts that surface conditions on roads, parking lots, walkways, stairs and any other areas exposed to the elements of nature are subject to the deposit, melting and freezing (and refreezing) of snow, rain, sleet, hail and ice such that walking and/or driving on such surfaces may become dangerous. Parent expressly understands and assumes all risks associated with transportation.

3. The Parent expressly warrants that the Child is capable of withstanding the physical and emotional demands of the activities involved at the Event, including rigorous physical activities, such as, but not limited to, outdoor and indoor sports, contact sports, water activities and swimming. The Parent expressly warrants that the child is capable of activities that are physically and emotionally demanding. Parent acknowledges that Child's participation in any Event activity presents risks such that Parent's Child may suffer property damage, bodily injury, or death.

4. The Parent grants permission to Cedar Springs and its employees and agents to seek and secure any medical attention or treatment for the Child including hospitalization, if in the agent's opinion such need arises and Cedar Springs is unable to contact the Parent. The Parent gives consent to any licensed physician to administer drugs or medicine or to perform such medical procedures as that physician determines necessary for the relief of pain and to preserve the Child's life or health. Parent also grants Cedar Springs staff permission to administer basic first aid if the need arises.

5. The Parent agrees to assume the responsibility for all medical, transportation, rescue and other related expenses incurred on behalf of the child.

6. The Parent releases and agrees to hold harmless, defend and indemnify Cedar Springs, its directors, officers, employees and agents from and against any and all claims for personal injury (including loss of life) and all other losses or damages (except those caused entirely by the gross negligence or intentional conduct of Cedar Springs) that the Child or the Parent may suffer as a result of the Child's participation and/or enrollment at the Event.

 Photo Release: I grant Cedar Springs Camp the absolute right to copyright, re-use, publish and republish by any medium, including electronically, any photos of my child or in which they may be included, that may be taken while participating in Cedar Springs Camp activities.

 Yes:
 No:

## PLEASE READ CAREFULLY. THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS A RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIABILITY.

I have read and voluntarily signed this Waiver and Release of Liability.